POLICE AND FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM
physical conditioning program and the medical certifica-
tion for participation in the training. The applicant or the
employer must submit proof of the aforementioned train-
ing.
3. An applicant may be exempt from some parts of the
basic training course if the applicant has successfully com-
pleted police training conducted by a Federal, State or

Firefighter I certification prescribed under N.J.A.C. 5:73-4.2,
4.3 and 4.4, or determined by the Board of Trustees.
1. Since all frrefighting applicants must comply with
N.J.A.C. 5:73-4.2, 4.3 and 4.4, the PFRS Board has deter-
mined that comparable training pursuant to the New Jersey
Department of Community Affairs, Division of Fire Safety
- Office of Training and Certification guidelines will be
the only authorized agency to determine if the firefighting
applicant's training meets the requirements for the
Firefighter 1 certification.
2. Any current PFRS firefighting members that have
not successfully completed the frrefighter 1 certification or
comparable training by (18 months after the effective date
of this new rule), will be removed from participation in the
PFRS.
New Rule, R.2008 d.373, effective December 15, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 4678(a), 40 N.J.R. 6991(b).
Section was "Reserved".
17:4-2.5 Age requirements
(a) Applicants must be appointed to an eligible title on or

even after "reductions in age" have been taken into account,
cannot establish membership in any State-administered retire-
ment system. Since enrollment in the PFRS is a condition of
employment (N.J.S.A. 43:16A-3(1)), these individuals cannot
be hired.
(h) Municipal statutes provide that in some situations vol-
unteer and exempt fire fighters in municipalities may be ap-
pointed to full-time fire fighter positions if they are not over
40 years of age at the time of their appointments. This proper
appointment of someone who is past their 35th birthday to a
municipal fire department does not negate the eligibility re-
quirement that someone not be past their 35th birthday to be
enrolled in the PFRS. Therefore, any appointees under this
provision are required to enroll in the Public Employees' Re-
tirement System.
Amended by R.2000 d.292, effective July 17, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1320(a), 32 N.J.R. 2599(a).
Rewrote (c) and (d); and recodified former (d)3 as (e).
Amended by R.2003 d.204, effective May 19, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 508(a), 35 N.J.R. 2186(a).
Rewrote (b ).
Amended by R.2006 d.130, effective April 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 452l(a), 38 N.J.R. 1578(a).
Added (f)-(h).
Case Notes
As a firefighter, age 38, was hired under the mistaken belief that his

successful completion of the police or firefighting training.
2. For employers not covered by Civil Service who
report on a biweekly basis, the compulsory enrollment date
shall be fixed as the first day of the following pay period
after successful completion of the police or firefighting
training.
(d) Employees (both Civil Service and non-Civil Service
locations) who are hired into approved PFRS titles and are
otherwise eligible, will not be permitted enrollment in PFRS,
until the employer certifies that the employees have success-
fully completed the police or frrefighting training.
( e) In the interim, individuals hired in eligible police or
frre positions will not be permitted to participate in any other
State-administered retirement system based upon the same
police or frre position.
Amended by R.2001 d.66, effective February 20, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4060(a), 33 N.J.R. 684(a).
Rewrote the section.
Supp. 12-15-08 4-14 Next Page is 4-14.1
POLICE AND FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ment in order to be considered a "member in service";
2. The member is physically or mentally incapacitated
for the performance of duty;
3. The member is not eligible for accidental disability
since the incapacity is not a direct result of a traumatic
event occurring during and as a result of the performance
of the member's regular or assigned duties; and
4. The member meets the service requirement for
ordinary disability.
(b) Once the Board approves a member for a disability
retirement allowance, the member's retirement application
shall not be withdrawn, canceled or amended.
Amended by R.2001 d.66, effective February 20, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4060(a), 33 N.J.R. 684(a).
In (a), rewrote 1; neutralized gender references throughout.
Amended by R.2005 d.232, effective July 18, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 573(a), 37 N.J.R. 2687(a).
In (a), rewrote l; added (b).
Case Notes
Patrolman suffering heart attack triggered by violent assault with